EVAL-ADM2582EEMIZ/EVAL-ADM2587EEMIZ User Guide
UG-916
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
2-Layer EN55022 Class A Radiated Emissions Compliant Evaluation Board for the
ADM2582E/ADM2587E 2.5 kV rms Signal and Power Isolated RS-485 Transceivers
with ±15 kV ESD Protection
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 12

UG-916 EVAL-ADM2582EEMIZ/EVAL-ADM2587EEMIZ User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 10 of 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 9. EVAL-ADM2582EEMIZ
Quantity Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
4 RR7, R8, R9, R10 Resistors, size 0805 (not inserted) Panasonic ERA6AEB122V
1 R11 Resistor, 0 Ω, size 0402 (not inserted) Multicomp MCMR04X000 PTL
1 RT Resistor, 120 Ω, size 0805 (not inserted) Yegeo RC0805JR-07120RL
1 RT1 Resistor, 120 Ω, size 0805 (not inserted) Yegeo RC0805JR-07120RL
3 C8, C9, C13 Capacitors, size 0805, 10 µF AVX 08056C106KAT2A
5 C4, C6, 14, C15, C17 Capacitors, size 0805, 100 nF Multicomp MC0805F104Z160CT
4 C2, C10, C12, C16 Capacitors, tantalum, 10 µF Kemet B45196E3106K309
3 C1, C7, C18 Capacitors, size 0603, 100 nF Yegeo CC0603KRX7R7BB104
2 C3, C5 Capacitors, size 0603, 10 nF AVX 0603YC103KAT2A
1 J2 Power connector, 2-pin terminal block Camdenboss CTB5000/2
1 J3 Connector, 4-pin terminal block Camdenboss CTB5000/4
1 J4 Connector, 6-pin terminal block Camdenboss CTB5000/6
1 LTC1 Oscillator LTC LTC6900CS5#TRMPBF
1 R1 Resistor, 0603, 1%, 560R Multicomp CRCW0603560RFKEAHP
1 R2 Trimmer, potentiometer, 500 kΩ, 23TURN Vishay T93YB504KT20
1 R3 Resistor, 0603, 240 kΩ, 5% Vishay CRCW0603240KFKEA
1 R4 Resistor, 0603, 200 kΩ, 5% Bourns CR0603-FX-2003ELF
1 R6 Resistor, 0603, 2.49 kΩ, 0.1% Multicomp MC0063W060312K49
3 LK1, LK6, LK9 6-pin (3 × 2), 2.54 mm header and shorting blocks Harwin M20-9983646 and M7566-05
3 LK3, LK5, LK7 2-pin (1 × 2), 2.54 mm header and shorting blocks Harwin M20-9990246
1 U1 20-lead, wide body SOIC Analog Devices,
Inc.
ADM2582EBRWZ
1 U2 Adjustable voltage regulator Analog Devices,
Inc.
ADP667ARZ
2 LK2, LK3 Ferrite beads, 0402 Taiyo Yuden BKH1005LM182-T
1 DI SMA right hand jack TE Connectivity 5-1814400-1
1 D1 LED, SMD Avago HSMS-C191
1 D2 Schottky diode, 1 A, SMB ON Semiconductor MBRS130T3G
1 C19 Capacitor, ceramic, 1812 TDK C4532C0G3F101K160KA
11 RXD, RE, DE, DI, A, B, Z, Y,
VDD, GND1, GND2
Test points, yellow  Vero 20-313140
EVAL-ADM2582EEMIZ/EVAL-ADM2587EEMIZ User Guide UG-916
Rev. 0 | Page 11 of 12
Table 10. EVAL-ADM2587EEMIZ
Quantity Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
4 RR7, R8, R9, R10 Resistors, size 0805 (not inserted) Panasonic ERA6AEB122V
1 R11 Resistor, 0 Ω, size 0402 (not inserted) Multicomp MCMR04X000 PTL
1 RT Resistor, 120 Ω, size 0805 (not inserted) Yegeo RC0805JR-07120RL